

No. 12-484

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL  
CENTER, *Petitioner*,

v.

NAIEL NASSAR, M.D., *Respondent*.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH  
CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, THE LEADERSHIP  
CONFERENCE ON CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS ET AL., IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

---

Michael L. Foreman  
*Counsel of Record*  
PENNSYLVANIA STATE  
UNIVERSITY  
CIVIL RIGHTS APPELLATE  
CLINIC  
329 Innovation Park  
Suite 118  
University Park, PA 16802  
(814) 865-3832  
mlf25@law.psu.edu

Rebecca Hamburg Cappy  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
417 Montgomery St., 4<sup>th</sup> Flr.  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 296-7629  
rcappy@nelahq.org

Lisa M. Bornstein  
THE LEADERSHIP  
CONFERENCE ON CIVIL AND  
HUMAN RIGHTS  
1629 K St., NW, 10<sup>th</sup> Flr.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 466-3311  
bornstein@civilrights.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. The Court Has Consistently Recognized The  
Vital Importance Of Broadly Interpreting  
The Antiretaliation Provision To Protect  
The Antidiscrimination Rights Contained  
In Title VII ..... 6

II. Considering The Court’s Robust Protection  
Against Retaliation, The Court Should  
Hold That Section 704 Is Violated If  
Retaliation Is A Motivating Factor For An  
Adverse Employment Decision ..... 8

A. The Court Should Reject The Number  
Of Motives As A Criterion For  
Distinguishing Causation Because All  
Cases Are *Potentially* Multiple  
Motive Cases ..... 11

B. The Causation Standard Under Title  
VII’s Antiretaliation Provision Does  
Not Require A Showing Of Sole Cause ..... 15

C. The Court Should Clarify That The  
Causation Standard For Title VII  
Retaliation Claims Is Section  
703(m)’s “Motivating Factor”  
Standard ..... 20

III. Under Title VII, Consideration Of The Protected Characteristic Was To Play No Role In The Adverse Employment Decision .....	22
IV. The Court’s Analysis In <i>Gross</i> Does Not Control Whether There Is A Motivating Factor Claim Under The Antiretaliation Provision of Title VII .....	25
V. Recognizing The Same Causation Standards Under Title VII’s Substantive And Antiretaliation Provision Is A Commonsense And Functional Approach Which Eliminates Jury Confusion .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDIX A	
Individual Statements Of Interest Of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Abrams v. Lightolier Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>Barnes v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 983 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	14
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, Wabaunsee Cnty., Kan. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) .....	14
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	2, 6, 7, 32
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008) . .....	7
<i>Cook v. IPC Int’l Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>Costa v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2002) (en banc), <i>aff’d</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) .....	15
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty., Tenn.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009) .....	6
<i>Dada v. Makasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008) .....	10
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)..... .....	2, 18
<i>Fadhl v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 741 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	14, 18
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008) .....	26
<i>Ginger v. District of Columbia</i> , 527 F.3d 1340 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008) .....	7

<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	passim
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	19
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	14
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	7
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich LPA</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010)	10
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	11, 12
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	2, 4, 12
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	22
<i>Mitchell v. Robert De Mario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	8
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	14
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972)	8
<i>Ponce v. Billington</i> , 679 F.3d 840 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	15, 19
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	passim
<i>Pushkin v. Regents of the Univ. of Colo.</i> , 658 F.2d 1372 (10th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	2

<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	2, 10
<i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 905 (N.D. Tex. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 602 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	23, 31
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993) .	2
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	2, 14
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless</i> , 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011)	2, 7
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	14
<i>White v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Whiting v. Jackson State Univ.</i> , 616 F.2d 116 (5th Cir. 1980).....	14

### STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12112 (b).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	8, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m) .....	3, 13, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	3, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1) .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B) .....	21, 28

Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, § 3(4), 105 Stat. 1071, 1071 (1991) .....	22
---	----

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

110 CONG. REC. 13 (1964) .....	13
110 CONG. REC. 2728 (1964) .....	13, 16
137 CONG. REC. 13537-38 (1991) .....	24
CHARGE STATISTICS FY 1997-FY 2012, <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/charges.cfm">http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/charges.cfm</a> (last visited Apr. 8, 2013).....	31
George H.W. Bush, President of the United States, Remarks on the Civil Rights Act of 1991 (Nov. 21, 1991) .....	22
H.R. REP. NO. 101-485 (II) (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303 .....	17
H.R. REP. NO. 101-485 (III) (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 445. ....	28, 29
H.R. REP. NO. 102-40 (I) (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 549 .....	23
H.R. REP. NO. 102-40 (II) (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 694 .....	passim
Joe S. Cecil, Valerie P. Hans & Elizabeth C. Wiggins, <i>Citizen Comprehension of Difficult Issues: Lessons from Civil Jury Trials</i> , 40 AM. U. L. REV. 727 (1991).....	30
S. REP. NO. 101-116, 142-43 (1989) .....	17

### RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
